Public Document Pack

Oldham
Council

PLANNING COMMITTEE
Agenda

Date Wednesday 18 September 2019

Time 6.00 pm

Venue Crompton Suite, Civic Centre, Oldham, West Street, Oldham, OL1 1NL

Notes 1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST- If a Member requires any advice on

any item involving a possible declaration of interest which could affect
his/her ability to speak and/or vote he/she is advised to contact Paul
Entwistle or Sian Walter-Browne in advance of the meeting.

2. CONTACT OFFICER for this Agenda is Sian Walter-Browne Tel. 0161
770 5151 or email sian.walter-browne@oldham.gov.uk

3. PUBLIC QUESTIONS — Any member of the public wishing to ask a
guestion at the above meeting can do so only if a written copy of the
question is submitted to the Contact officer by 12 Noon on Friday, 13
September 2019.

4. FILMING - This meeting will be recorded for live and/or subsequent
broadcast on the Council’s website. The whole of the meeting will be
recorded, except where there are confidential or exempt items and the
footage will be on our website. This activity promotes democratic
engagement in accordance with section 100A(9) of the Local Government
Act 1972. The cameras will focus on the proceedings of the meeting. As far
as possible, this will avoid areas specifically designated for members of the
public who prefer not to be filmed. Disruptive and anti social behaviour will
always be filmed.

Any member of the public who attends a meeting and objects to being
filmed for the Council’s broadcast should advise the Constitutional Services
Officer who will instruct that they are not included in the filming.

Members of the public and the press may also record / film / photograph or
broadcast this meeting when the public and the press are not lawfully
excluded. Please note that anyone using recording equipment both audio
and visual will not be permitted to leave the equipment in the room where a
private meeting is held.

Recording and reporting the Council’'s meetings is subject to the law
including the law of defamation, the Human Rights Act, the Data Protection
Act and the law on public order offences.

MEMBERSHIP OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE IS AS FOLLOWS:
Councillors Akhtar, Brownridge, Davis, H. Gloster, Harkness, Hewitt,
Hudson, Phythian, Hulme, Ibrahim, Igbal, Jacques, Malik and Dean (Chair)


mailto:sian.walter-browne@oldham.gov.uk

Item No

1

10

Oldham

Council

Election of Vice Chair

The Panel is asked to elect a Vice Chair for the duration of the meeting.
Apologies For Absence

Urgent Business

Urgent business, if any, introduced by the Chair

Declarations of Interest

To Receive Declarations of Interest in any Contract or matter to be discussed at
the meeting.

Public Question Time

To receive Questions from the Public, in accordance with the Council’s
Constitution.

Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 1 - 6)

The Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 28™ August 2019
are attached for Members’ approval.

PA/341835/18 - 23-25 King Street, Oldham, OL8 1DP (Pages 7 - 12)

Change of use of part of ground floor to create 2 no. Class A3 (Restaurants and
cafes) units with preparation areas in the basement, and conversion of first and
second floors to form 7 no. one-bedroom and 5 no. two-bedroom apartments,
with formation of new window openings to rear.

PA/342004/18 - Land bounded by Hudson Street, Oldham Road (A62) and
Hollinwood Metrolink Park and Ride, Chadderton. (Pages 13 - 24)

A HYBRID (part full / part outline) planning application for a total of 9,290 sgqm of
Class B1(a) office floorspace and associated services and infrastructure.

PA/342986/19 - Morrisons Superstore, Poplar Street, Failsworth, M35 OHY
(Pages 25 - 30)

Variation of condition no. 2 of PA/047250/04 to permanently allow extended
delivery hours to between 05.30 and 23.00 hours on Monday to Saturday and
between 08.00 and 18.00 hours on Sunday (temporary variation approved under
application PA/341122/17).

PA/343071/19 - Land at Saint Johns Street, Porter Street and Edward Street,
Oldham, OL9 7QS (Pages 31 - 44)

Erection of 68 no. dwellings



11

12

13

Oldham

Council

PA/343341/19 - Land to the east of Hebron Street and Brownlow Avenue,
Royton, Oldham (Pages 45 - 60)

Erection of 77no. dwellings, open space and associated works. Amended
application relating to PA/341416/18.

PA/343503/19 - 148-150 Chew Valley Road, Greenfield, OL3 7DD (Pages 61 -
68)

Erection of 10 no. dwellings, internal access road and landscaping throughout.
Appeals (Pages 69 - 84)

Appeals



This page is intentionally left blank



Present:

Agenda Iltem 6

PLANNING COMMITTEE
28/08/2019 at 6.00 pm

Oldham

Councillor Brownridge (Chair) (Excluding Item 9) Council
Councillors Akhtar (Vice-Chair in the Chair for Item 9), Davis, H. Gloster,

Hewitt (for Items 1-6 Only), Hudson, Phythian, Garry (Substitute), Hulme,

Igbal, Jacques and Williamson (Substitute) (Excluding Item 10)

Also in Attendance:

Sean Hannaby Interim Head of Planning

Graham Dickman Development Management Team Leader
Paul Dowd Planning Officer

Wendy Moorhouse Principal Transport Officer

Alan Evans Group Solicitor

Sian Walter-Browne Constitutional Services

ELECTION OF CHAIR

Councillor Brownridge was elected Chair for the duration of the
meeting. Councillor Akhtar was elected Vice-Chair for the
duration of the meeting

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Dean,
Councillor Harkness, Councillor Ibrahim and Councillor Malik.

URGENT BUSINESS
There were no items of urgent business received.
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillor Brownridge declared a personal interest in ltem 9 -
PA/343212/19 - Domalo Nurseries Ltd, Hillside Nursery, Sholver
Lane, Oldham, OL1 4NT - by reason of being a member of the
Board of First Choice Homes.

PUBLIC QUESTION TIME
There were no public questions received.
MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING

RESOLVED that:-
1. The minutes of the meeting held on 1% July 2019 be
corrected to read:

Iltem 6 — Hodge Clough

Recommendation to refuse permission — 3 in favour, 4
against, 3 abstentions.

Recommendation to grant permission — 5 in favour, 3
against, 2 abstentions
(Councillor Akhtar was unable to participate in the vote).

ltem 10 — Knowls Lane

Page 1



Recommendation to refuse permission — 3 in favour, 7
against, 1 abstention.

Recommendation to grant permission — 7 in favour, 3 Oldham
against, 1 abstention. Council

2. The minutes of the Planning Committee held on 17" July
2019 be approved as a correct record.

PA/343341/19 - LAND TO THE EAST OF HEBRON STREET
AND BROWNLOW AVENUE, ROYTON, OLDHAM

APPLICATION NUMBER: PA/343341/19

APPLICANT: Grasscroft Homes and Property Limited, Annice
Dransfield Douglas & Matthew Drans

PROPOSAL: Erection of 77 dwellings, open space and
associated works. Amended application relating to
PA341416/18.

LOCATION: Land to the east of Hebron Street and Brownlow
Avenue, Royton, Oldham

Councillor Hewitt left the meeting during this Item and took no
part in the vote.

It was MOVED by Councillor H Gloster and SECONDED by
Councillor Akhtar that the application be DEFERRED.

On being put to the vote 10 VOTES were cast IN FAVOUR OF
DEFERRAL and 1 VOTE was cast AGAINST with O
ABSTENTIONS.

DECISION: That the application be DEFERRED for further
investigation of:

1. Alternative highway access to the site.
2. Alternative or additional junction works at Hebron
Street/Heyside.

NOTES:

1. An Objector, the Applicant’s agent and a Ward Councillor
attended the meeting and addressed the Committee on
this application.

2. In reaching its decision, the Committee took into
consideration the information as set out in the Late List
attached at Item 13.

PA/343071/19 - LAND AT SAINT JOHNS STREET, PORTER
STREET AND EDWARD STREET, OLDHAM, OL9 7QS

APPLICATION NUMBER: PA/343071/19
Page 2



APPLICANT: Keepmoat Homes
PROPOSAL: Erection of 68 no. dwellings.

LOCATION: Land at St Johns Street, Porter Street and Edward
Street, Oldham OL9 7QS

It was MOVED by Councillor Akhtar and SECONDED by
Councillor Igbal that the application be DEFERRED.

On being put to the vote 6 VOTES were cast IN FAVOUR OF
DEFERRAL and 5 VOTES were cast AGAINST with O
ABSTENTIONS.

DECISION: That the application be DEFERRED for further
consideration of:

1. Mixed tenure across phases 3 and 4 of the development.
2. The reinstatement of the amount of open space in
accordance with the original Planning Condition.

NOTES:

1. The Applicant’s agent attended the meeting and
addressed the Committee on this application.

2. In reaching its decision, the Committee took into
consideration the information as set out in the Late List
attached at Item 13.

PA/343212/19 - DOMALO NURSERIES LTD, HILLSIDE
NURSERY, SHOLVER LANE, OLDHAM, OL1 4NT

APPLICATION NUMBER: PA/343212/19
APPLICANT: First Choice Homes, Casey Group

PROPOSAL: Application for approval of all Reserved Matters
following outline approval PA/337690/15 for 23 no. dwellings
and 6 no. apartments, with associated parking and access
arrangements. Access, appearance, landscaping, layout and
scale to be considered.

LOCATION: Domalo Nurseries Ltd, Hillside Nursery, Sholver
Lane, Oldham, OL1 4NT

Councillor Brownridge declared a personal interest and took no
part in the debate or vote. Councillor Akhtar, as Vice Chair, took
the Chair for the duration of this Item.

It was MOVED by Councillor Hudson and SECONDED by
Councillor Igbal that the application be APPROVED.

On being put to the vote, members voted unanimously in IN

FAVOUR OF APPROVAL.
Page 3

Oldham

Council



10

11

DECISION: That the application be GRANTED, subject to the
conditions as set out in the report.

NOTES:

1. The Applicant’s agent attended the meeting and
addressed the Committee on this application.

PA/343302/19 - LAND TO THE REAR OF THE DOG AND
PARTRIDGE PH, MEDLOCK ROAD, FAILSWORTH,
OLDHAM, M35 9NP

APPLICATION NUMBER: PA/343302/19
APPLICANT: Mr Sheridan

PROPOSAL: Erection of 17 houses with vehicular access from
Medlock Road. Amended application relating to PA/341467/18

LOCATION: Land to the rear of the Dog and Partridge PH,
Medlock Road, Failsworth, Oldham, M35 9NP

It was MOVED by Councillor Akhtar and SECONDED by
Councillor H Gloster that the application be APPROVED.

On being put to the vote 7 VOTES were cast IN FAVOUR OF
APPROVAL and 3 VOTES were cast AGAINST with O
ABSTENTIONS.

DECISION: That the application be GRANTED, subject to:-

1. The Applicant entering into a legal agreement for a
£160,000 commuted sum for the improvement of the play
equipment on the adjacent park and the provision of off-
site affordable housing.

The conditions as set out in the report.

The following additional condition:-

No development hereby approved, including the entry of
construction vehicles onto the site (other than to carry out
the works specifically required by this condition), shall be
commenced until the boundary wall to the front of 111
Medlock Road has been re-sited in accordance with the
detail shown on plan ref: 005 Rev H and J930/access/Fig
1. Thereafter the area between the fence line and the

w N

access shall be permanently kept clear of all obstructions.

Reason — To ensure satisfactory visibility in the interests
of highway safety.

NOTES:

1. A Ward Councillor attended the meeting and addressed
the Committee on this application.

PA/343332/19 - FERNEC WORKS, STEPHENSON STREET,
OLDHAM, OL4 2HH

APPLICATION NUMBER: Pages3B2/19

Oldham

Council



APPLICANT: Multi Build UK

PROPOSAL: Proposed residential development of 12 no. 2 Oldham
bedroom apartments Council

LOCATION: Fernec Works, Stephenson Street, Oldham, OL4
2HH

It was MOVED by Councillor Hudson and SECONDED by
Councillor Jacques that the application be APPROVED.

On being put to the vote, members voted unanimously in IN
FAVOUR OF APPROVAL.

DECISION: That the application be GRANTED, subject to:-
1. The Applicant entering into a legal agreement for a
£48,596.64 contribution towards improvements to
Waterhead Park.
2. The conditions as set out in the report.

12 APPEALS

RESOLVED that the content of the Planning Appeals update
report be noted.

13 LATE LIST

RESOLVED that the information related to the submitted
planning applications as at 28" August 2019, as contained in the
Late List, be noted.

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 9.05 pm

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 7
APPLICATION REPORT - PA/341835/18
Planning Committee,18 September, 2019

Registration Date: 18/05/2018
Ward: Coldhurst

Application Reference: PA/341835/18
Type of Application:  Full Planning Permission

Proposal: Change of use of part of ground floor to create 2 no. Class A3
(Restaurants and cafes) units with preparation areas in the
basement, and conversion of first and second floors to form 7 no.
one-bedroom and 5 no. iwo-bedroom apartments, with formation
of new window openings to rear.

Location: 23-25 King Street, Oldham, OL8 1DP
Case Officer: Graeme Moore

Applicant KKI Investments Lid.

Agent : John Bamnes - Architect

THE SITE

The application relates to the existing Kings Hall Plaza, located on the junction of King
Street and Barn Street. The property is prominently sited and dates from the turn of the
20th Century.

THE PROPOSAL
This application seeks a change of use of part of the ground floor to create two

restaurant/cafe units (Class A3), with preparation areas in the basement, and to convert the
first and second floors to form 7 no. one-bedroom and 5 no. two-bedroom apartments.

PLANNING HISTORY

PA/341965/18 - Change of use of part of the basement and part of the ground floor to a
restaurant/takeaway (Use Class A1 to Use Class A3/AS). Approved 08/06/2018

REPRESENTATIONS

The application has been publicised on the Council’'s website, by press advertisement and
by site notice. No written representations have been received.

CONSULTATIONS

Highways Engineer - No objections, subject to a condition requiring secure cycling storage
facilities.

Environmental Health - No response received.

Gr
[...]
ed
plan 06G shall be made available for and shall thereafter always remain for the
occupants of the apartments and restaurant uses.

Reason - To ensure that the use is not harmful to the amenity of occupiers of nearby
residential properties.

The apartments hereby approved shall not be occupied until a scheme of security
lighting to the entrance and steps at the rear of the building, which shall be provided
in accordance with the standards in BS 5489, has been implemented. The lighting
shall be retained thereafter.

Reason - To ensure that the detailed design of the proposed development provides a
safe and secure environment and reduces opportunities for crime.

Page 10



241335 )

911 3104
lanning @oldham gov uk
k

Oldham MBC
DD PO Box 30
OLDHAM oooo e s

Web; " www oldham gov.u
L7 h g 1 . Ordnan l-nnm—'limnﬂ.'mlm-rﬂm-ﬂlmmdnmn
MetrOpOhtan BO!‘OUghD 111111 P&e = 4 SUI'VEY mwmmhunmumm Caanam MBL Licsrce




Page 12



Agenda Item 8

APPLICATION REPORT - PA/342004/18
Planning Committee,18 September, 2019

Registration Date: 28/06/2018
Ward: Chadderton South

Application Reference: PA/342004/18
Type of Application:  Hybrid Planning Permission

Proposal: A HYBRID (part full / part outline) planning application for a total of
9,290 sgm of Class B1(a) office floorspace and associated
services and infrastructure.

A) FULL planning permission for 'Block G' - a 3 storey Class B1(a)
office building of 1,858 sqm, together with the creation of vehicular
and pedestrian access via Hudson Street, car and cycle parking,
bin storage and landscaping associated with that building.

B) OUTLINE planning permission for six buildings (Blocks A to F)
comprising a combined total of 7,432 sqm gross internal floor area
Class B1(a) offices on the remainder of the site. Layout, scale,
appearance and access are to be considered, landscaping is

reserved.

Location: Land bounded by Hudson Street, Oldham Road (A62) and
Hollinwood Metrolink Park and Ride, Chadderton.

Case Officer: Graham Dickman

[...]
sure adequate cycle storage facilities are available to users of the
development

No element of the development hereby approved shall be occupied unless and until
the SCOOT loops on the MB0 off-slip at its junction with Hollinwood Avenue/A62
have been relocated by approximately 100 metres, and the revalidation of SCOOT at
this junction has been carried out to the written satisfactory of the Local Planning
Authority.

Reason - To ensure the safe and efficient operation of the strategic highway network
in the interest of highway safety.

Page 22



342004

g
O s e | e

[T AR BHO 9L H0SE
(2 ] s

g .b
NOILYWHOSNI ¥04 _

N¥ e ASAHNS SONYNOHO
Tils Smavavnd

WWYHOTO 'OVOH HILSIHINYIN
Q17 SNIEYD HILEIHINVIN

e
Al ) Y CaeCis B PR DL Oy RO ISR NOD dE
R WV T o WL LTS O 0 T B 8 1 P i 3
WML it Meve SR RO RN oSN DwenTDe B e
L T L S M T 1 O TR

SOTTIH St B

o LT T
e IR R WO R G LR O B
TAY DRI Wb S T O] B RO W D I
AP B ST Skl Tl SRR, ST
2 T 0 D LW Y L A L 1 e G R g



Page 24



Agenda Item 9
APPLICATION REPORT - PA/342986/19
Planning Committee, 18 September, 2019

Registration Date: 28/02/2019
Ward: Failsworth West

Application Reference: PA/342986/19
Type of Application:  Removal/Variation of Conditions

Proposal: Variation of condition no. 2 of PA/047250/04 to permanently allow
extended delivery hours to between 05.30 and 23.00 hours on
Monday to Saturday and between 08.00 and 18.00 hours on
Sunday (temporary variation approved under application

PA/341122/17).
Location: Morrisons Superstore, Poplar Street, Failsworth, M35 OHY
Case Officer: Graeme Moore
Applicant Wm Morrison Supermarkets PLC
Agent : Peacock and Smith

THE SITE

This application relates to the Morrisons Superstore on Poplar Street, Failsworth. The site
adjoins residential properties on three sides, Jackson Street to the north, Poplar Street to
the west, and Propps Hall Drive and Greystoke Lane across the Rochdale Canal to the
south. To the east is Marlborough Mill.

THE PROPOSAL

The applicant seeks a permanent variation of condition to allow the permitted delivery hours
to be extended from 07.00 to 21.00 hours on Monday to Saturday and 9:00 to 16:00 hours
on Sunday, to 05:30 to 23:00 hours on Monday to Saturday, and between 08.00 and 18.00
hours on a Sunday.

A temporary variation was approved for the hours now sought in February 2018 for a period
of one year in order to assess the impact of the amended operating hours.

PLANNING POLICY:

The ‘Development Plan’ is the Joint Development Plan Document (DPD) which forms part of
the Local Development Framework for Oldham. The application site is unallocated on the
plan.

The following DPD policy is relevant to the determination of this application.
Policy 9 — Local Environment
RELEVANT HISTORY OF THE SITE:

PA/341122/17 - Variation of condition 2 of PA/047250/04 to allow extended delivery hours -
Temporary permission granted 23/02/2018.

PA/338373/16 - Variation of condition 2 of PA/047250/04 to allow extended delivery hours -
Refused 16/6/2016
Page 25



PA/047250/04 - Variation of condition no. 5 of PA/42257/01 to allow extended delivery hours
—~ Granted 29/07/2004.

PA/042257/01 - Demolition of the existing 5 storey mill and the rebuild of the existing

superstore to the same footprint and style and associated works to car park — Granted
04/04/2002.

CONSULTATIONS

Highways Engineer No objections.
Environmental Health No objections.
REPRESENTATIONS

Councillor Garry has requested that the application is determined by Planning Commiittee as
the issues raised in the previous application are still relevant.

190 neighbouring residential properties have been notified of the present application, to
which two letters of objection have been received objecting to the increased disturbance
caused by delivery vehicles.

PLANNING CONSIDERATIONS
The main issues for consideration are:

- Residential Amenity
- Highway Safety

Residential amenity

The main issue is the likely increased activity, and associated potential source of noise,
s
[...]
lication Reference: PA/343071/19
Type of Application:  Full Planning Permission

Proposal: Erection of 68 no. dwellings

Location: Land at Saint Johns Street, Porter Street and Edward Street,
Oldham, OL9 7QS

Case Officer: Paul Dowd

Applicant Keepmoat Homes

Agent :

UPDATE TO REPORT

This application was deferred from the Planning Committee meeting on 28 August 2019 to
allow further discussions and negotiation with the developers regarding the following:

1. Public open space.

2. Locating affordable housing throughout the site.

Public open space

Following negotiations with officers, the applicants have now submitied an additional plan
showing an overlay of the proposed public open space (POS) and the area of POS
approved on the previous Phase 3 masterplan. Whilst the applicant has previously stated
that their proposals led to a smaller area than approved in the masterplan, the overlay
exercise has in fact clarified that the area proposed as part of the current application is
marginally larger than that previously approved (2,526sqm vs. 2,417sqm).

Set against the context that the Council has already approved plans for a smaller POS area,
it is considered that the proposals for a larger area will be a positive benefit of the scheme.

In addition, the applicants have provided officers with their confidential 'Estate Service
Charge Budget' document, which sets out in terms for the maintenance of the proposed
POS. This has been reviewed by Council officers and it is clear that maintenance of POS
will be paid for by new residents only. No existing residents will be required to contribute.

Turning to Phase 4, the proposed open space will be managed and maintained by First
Choice Homes in accordance with their commitment to their customers and existing
residents. They consider that the most practical way for this open space to be managed and
maintained is if it is provided within a standalone development site, which is another benefit
and reason for all the affordabl
[...]
/341416/18.

Location: Land to the east of Hebron Street and Brownlow Avenue, Royton,
Oldham

Case Officer: Matthew Taylor

Applicant Grasscroft Homes and Property Limited, Annice Dransfield
Douglas & Matthew Drans

Agent : Hourigan Connolly

UPDATE REPORT

This application was deferred from the Planning Committee meeting held on 28th August
2019 for further information regarding the following:

1. Alternative highway access.

2. Alternative or additional works to the Hebron Street/ Oldham Road junction.

Item 1

The applicant has confirmed that there is no prospect for a second access for this
development for the following reasons:

1. There is no agreement in place with any land owner on Moss Lane Industrial Estate with
regard to providing a permanent access. In addition, from a sales and marketing
perspective it is undesirable for the applicant to mix industrial and residential traffic via a
connection to Moss Lane.

2. There is land in the control of the applicant between the application site and Bullcote
Lane, but a vehicular connection would necessitate the creation of a significant length of
road through a large area of OPOL, resulting in additional loss. This would be a costly
piece of infrastructure that would also impact the viability of the development and the
proposed contributions in terms of affordable housing and open space.

Item 2

Officers are presently discussing options with the applicant for the off-site highway
improvements and further details will be provided on the Late List.

Other Matters

At the 28th August 2019 Planning Committee Councillor Gloster asked whether the
applicant had considered additional parking for residents of Hebron Street as part of the
proposals. The applicant has taken this rettuaggsén-ggrd and has amended the lay-by
parking arrangement to provide six car parking-spaces to benefit existing residents and



visitors to the development.
THE SITE
The application site is 1.93 ha of greenfield land that is irregular in shap
[...]
n the
interests of highway safety.

Page 57



Page 58



Broadbe
Moss

Planning Services
Oldham MBC

PO Box 30

Civic Centre

West Street
Oldham

OL1 1uQ

OLDHAM 25

Metropolitan Borough]

Contact - .
Phone: 0361811 4105
Fax: 0161911 3104

Email: ptanning@oeldham gov uk
Web: www oldham.gov uk

Pmeé Ordnance mm-mm-:;mpcmww;c mmmm'
e Survey wmmnynmmmummwuum

o Fer

Date: 09.09:1% ﬁ
Scale 1:3000




Page 60



Agenda ltem 12

APPLICATION REPORT - PA/343503/19
Planning Committee,18 September, 2019

Registration Date: 12/07/2019
Ward: Saddleworth South

Application Reference: PA/343503/19
Type of Application:  Full Planning Permission

Proposal: Erection of 10 no. dwellings, internal access road and landscaping
throughout.

L.ocation: 148-150 Chew Valley Road, Greenfield, OL3 7DD

Case Officer: Brian Smith

Applicant E&G Developments Ltd

Agent : Peacock and Smith

THE SITE

The application site comprises a 0.3 ha irregular area of previously developed land formerly
occupied by manufacturing workshops. Vehicular access is currently between nos.152 &
154 Chew Valley Road which is also a public right of way (238).

The site is located in a primarily residential area and bounded to the north by a convenience
store and car park. On the opposite side of Chew Valley Road is a public garden area and
to the west is an area of undeveloped land featuring a number of mature trees subject of a
Tree Preservation Order.

THE PROPOSAL

This application proposes 10 two and three storey stone dwellings under slate roofs. The
access to the site was approved under PA/339374/16.

The northern perimeter of the site around the convenience store will be landscaped and
three established trees will be retained to the front of the site.

PLANNING HISTORY

DM/342358/18 - Prior approval granted in respect of demolition of former industrial buildings
17th October 2018.

PA/339374/16 - Qutline planning permission for residential development, access to be
considered. All other matters reserved - Appr
[...]
cond would overhang the footway, with
resultant risk to pedestrians. The benefits and convenience of off-road parking

https://www.qov.uk/planning-inspectorate 2

Page 80



Appeal Decision APP/W4223/W/19/3226960

10.

would not outweigh the harm I have found, even considering loss of off-street
parking elsewhere.

Accordingly, I conclude that the proposed development would result in
significant adverse impact on highway safety. As such, the proposal would be
contrary to Policy 9 of the Oldham Local Development Framework and the NPPF
which, in respect of this issue, together require that development does not
harm the safety of road users.

Other matters

11.

Any covenants restricting use of the land are private matters that are outwith
my jurisdiction, as is delegation of determination by the Council. T have
considered all other matters raised including support from third parties; status
of the land as brownfieid, previously developed land; reduction in car-related
crime; benefits to tourism; provision of electric car charging units; and
provision for cycles. However, none of these matters are determinative such
that they would outweigh the harm [ have found above.

Conclusion

12.

For the reasons given above, and having had regard to all other matters raised,
I conclude that the appeal should be dismissed.

Patrick Hanna
INSPECTOR

h

Jiwww . gov.uk/planning -inspectorate 3

Page 81



Page 82



o B
OLDHAM coog  Gveen

- Metropolitan BoroughJ T




Page 84



	Agenda
	6 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	7 PA/341835/18 - 23-25 King Street, Oldham, OL8 1DP
	8 PA/342004/18 - Land bounded by Hudson Street, Oldham Road (A62) and Hollinwood Metrolink Park and Ride, Chadderton.
	9 PA/342986/19 - Morrisons Superstore, Poplar Street, Failsworth, M35 0HY
	10 PA/343071/19 - Land at Saint Johns Street, Porter Street and Edward Street, Oldham, OL9 7QS
	11 PA/343341/19 - Land to the east of Hebron Street and Brownlow Avenue, Royton, Oldham
	12 PA/343503/19 - 148-150 Chew Valley Ro

Minutes of the meeting

Present:

PLANNING COMMITTEE
18/09/2019 at 6.00 pm

Oldham
Council
Councillor Dean (Chair)
Councillors Akhtar, Davis, H. Gloster, Harkness, Hudson,
Phythian, Hulme, Ibrahim (except for Item 7), Igbal and Jacques
Also in Attendance:
Sean Hannaby Interim Head of Planning
Graham Dickman Development Management Team Leader
Paul Dowd Planning Officer
Wendy Moorhouse Principal Transport Officer
Alan Evans Group Solicitor
Sian Walter-Browne Constitutional Services

ELECTION OF VICE CHAIR

Councillor Davis was elected Vice-Chair for the duration of the
meeting.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor
Brownridge, Councillor Hewitt and Councillor Malik.

URGENT BUSINESS
There were no items of urgent business received.
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillor Ibrahim declared a personal and prejudicial interest in
Item 7- PA/341835/18 - 23-25 King Street, Oldham, OL8 1DP,
by reason of being related to the applicant.

PUBLIC QUESTION TIME
There were no public questions received.
MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Planning Committee held
on 28" August 2019 be approved as a correct record.

PA/341835/18 - 23-25 KING STREET, OLDHAM, OL8 1DP

Councillor Ibrahim left the meeting and did not speak or vote on
this Item.

APPLICATION NUMBER: PA/341835/18
APPLICANT: KKI Investments Ltd

PROPOSAL: Change of use of part of ground floor to create 2
no. Class A3 (Restaurants and cafes) units with preparation
areas in the basement, and conversion of first and second floors
to form 7 no. one-bedroom and 5 no. two-bedroom apartments,
with formation of new window openings to rear.

LOCATION: 23-25 King Street, Oldham, OL8 1DP



It was MOVED by Councillor Hudson and SECONDED by
Councillor Harkness that the application be APPROVED.

On being put to the vote, the Committee voted unanimously IN
FAVOUR OF APPROVAL.

DECISION: That the application be GRANTED, subject to
conditions and a legal agreement as set out in the report.

NOTES:

1. The Applicant’s agent attended the meeting and addressed
the Committee on this application.

PA/342004/18 - LAND BOUNDED BY HUDSON STREET,
OLDHAM ROAD (A62) AND HOLLINWOOD METROLINK
PARK AND RIDE, CHADDERTON.

APPLICATION NUMBER: PA/342004/18

APPLICANT: Portcullis Oldham Ltd

PROPOSAL: A HYBRID (part full / part outline) planning
application for a total of 9,290 sgqm of Class B1(a) office

floorspace and associated services and infrastructure.

LOCATION: - Land bounded by Hudson Street, Oldham Road
(A62) and Hollinwood Metrolink Park and Ride, Chadderton.

It was MOVED by Councillor Hudson and SECONDED by
Councillor Akhtar that the application be APPROVED.

On being put to the vote, the Committee voted unanimously IN
FAVOUR OF APPROVAL.

DECISION: That the application be GRANTED, subject to
conditions and a legal agreement as set out in the report.

PA/342986/19 - MORRISONS SUPERSTORE, POPLAR
STREET, FAILSWORTH, M35 OHY

APPLICATION NUMBER: PA/342986/19
APPLICANT: WM Morrison Supermarkets PLC

PROPOSAL: Variation of condition no. 2 of PA/047250/04 to
permanently allow extended delivery hours to between 05.30

and 23.00 hours on Monday to Saturday and between 08.00 and

18.00 hours on Sunday (temporary variation approved under
application PA/341122/17).

LOCATION: - Morrisons Superstore, Poplar Street, Failsworth,
M35 OHY

It was MOVED by Councillor Hudson and SECONDED by
Councillor Igbal that the application be APPROVED.

Oldham

Council



10

11

On being put to the vote, the Committee voted unanimously IN
FAVOUR OF APPROVAL.

DECISION: That the application be GRANTED, subject to
conditions as set out in the report.

NOTES:

1. The Applicant’s agent attended the meeting and addressed
the Committee on this application.

2. In reaching its decision, the Committee took into
consideration the information as set out in the Late List attached
at ltem 14.

PA/343071/19 - LAND AT SAINT JOHNS STREET, PORTER
STREET AND EDWARD STREET, OLDHAM, OL9 7QS

The debate and vote on this Item were restricted to those
Councillors who had attended the meeting of the Planning
Committee on 28" August 2019, when the Item had previously
been discussed.

APPLICATION NUMBER: PA/343071/19
APPLICANT: Keepmoat Homes
PROPOSAL: Erection of 68 no. dwellings.

LOCATION: Land at St Johns Street, Porter Street and Edward
Street, Oldham OL9 7QS

It was MOVED by Councillor Hudson and SECONDED by
Councillor Akhtar that the application be APPROVED.

On being put to the vote, the Committee voted unanimously IN
FAVOUR OF APPROVAL.

DECISION: That the application be GRANTED, subject to
conditions and a legal agreement as set out in the report.

NOTES:

1. In reaching its decision, the Committee took into
consideration the information as set out in the Late List attached
at Item 14 and noted that the plan references in Condition 2
would be amended to reflect the revised layout as described.

PA/343341/19 - LAND TO THE EAST OF HEBRON STREET
AND BROWNLOW AVENUE, ROYTON, OLDHAM

The debate and vote on this Item was restricted to those
Councillors who had attended the meeting of the Planning
Committee on 28™ August 2019, when the Item had previously

Oldham

Council



12

been discussed. Councillor Igbal did not take part in the debate
or vote, as he was not present for the full Item.

APPLICANT: Grasscroft Homes and Property Limited, Annice
Dransfield Douglas & Matthew Drans

PROPOSAL: Erection of 77 dwellings, open space and
associated works. Amended APPLICATION NUMBER:
PA/343341/19 application relating to PA341416/18.

LOCATION: Land to the east of Hebron Street and Brownlow
Avenue, Royton, Oldham

It was MOVED by Councillor Gloster that the application be
REFUSED (against Officer recommendations). This motion was
not seconded.

It was MOVED by Councillor Akhtar and SECONDED by
Councillor Davis that the application be APPROVED.

On being put to the vote, 4 VOTES were cast IN FAVOUR OF
APPROVAL and 3 VOTES were cast AGAINST with 0
ABSTENTIONS.

DECISION: That the application be GRANTED subject to
conditions and the completion of a legal agreement as set out in
the main report (as amended on the Late List) including an
amendment to Condition 6, deletion of Condition 9, addition of
new Condition 9.

NOTES:
1. In reaching its decision, the Committee took into

consideration the information as set out in the Late List attached
at ltem 14.

PA/343503/19 - 148-150 CHEW VALLEY ROAD,
GREENFIELD, OL3 7DD

APPLICATION NUMBER: PA/343503/19
APPLICANT: E&G Developments Ltd

PROPOSAL: Erection of 10 no. dwellings, internal access road
and landscaping throughout.

LOCATION: - 148-150 Chew Valley Road, Greenfield, OL3 7DD

It was MOVED by Councillor Hudson and SECONDED by
Councillor Harkness that the application be APPROVED.

On being put to the vote, the Committee voted unanimously IN
FAVOUR OF APPROVAL.

Oldham

Council



DECISION: That the application be GRANTED, subject to
conditions as set out in the report and including additional
Conditions 8 and 9 as described on the Late List.

Oldham
NOTES: Council

1. The Applicant’s agent attended the meeting and addressed
the Committee on this application.

2. In reaching its decision, the Committee took into
consideration the information as set out in the Late List attached
at ltem 14.

13 APPEALS

RESOLVED that the content of the Planning Appeals update
report be noted.

14 LATE LIST

RESOLVED that the information contained in the Late List be
noted.

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 7.00 pm



